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Lured to Memphis, James
Ear] Ray was standing on a
sidewalk outside a rooming

that killed Dr. Martin Luther
King Jr. in 1968, according to
the first sworn. account of
Ray’s version of the assassi-.
nation. .

Arthur Hanes Sr. of Bir-
mingham, Ray’s first attor-
ney, told a U. S.District
Court hearing Wednesday

body had been hurt, and he

fled.”

Hanes’ testimony of Ray’s
account disputes the state’s
contention that Ray fired the
shot from the second-floor
rooming house bathroom./
King was slain at 6:01 p.m.,
April 4, 1968, as he stood on
the balcony of the Lorraine
Motel across the alley at the
back of the rooming house.
e [ SR e

HANES SAID Ray told him
he had gone to the rooming
house to meet a contact
named “Raoul,” whom Ray |
has described as a French-
Canadian he first met in Mon- .
treal, then went downstairs to
a cafe to have a beer shortly
before the slaying.

“Jim said he had a beer or

standing out front on the side-

house when the shot was'
fired,” the former Birming- :
' ham mayor testified.

Ray’s current attorneys
i contend that Ray, a fugutive
. after his 1967 escape from a
Missouri penitentiary, went
to the rooming house thinking
he was to discuss going into
the gun-running business.
They have claimed he was set |
up as the ““patsy’’ of a con-
spiracy o kill King, e=s,

house when he heard the shot |

that Ray sensed that ‘“some- |

knew he was in trouble and he

two there and then he qu.._,,,__,

walk in front of the rooming |

g;;, 46, plead uilt h
arch 10,1969, to'the s aymg,
but now contends his former |

attorney, Percy Foreman of
Houston, coerced the plea to |
preserve the value of liter- | i
ary contracts stemming from
the case. He seeks at the
i hearing to-withdraw the plea
so he can go to trial for the
murder.

"HANES SAID he had asked
Ray many times, ‘‘Jim, did
you fire the shot that killed
Dr.King?”

‘“And, invariably, his an-
. swer was “no,” Hanes testi-:
fied.

Hanes said Ray told him
that two days before the
assassination Ram

attorney quoted Ray as say- '
ing he never saw the weapon .
again until shortly after the |
slaying, discovering it tied. to
! his suitcase and binoculars on
the street a few feet from the
rooming house.

‘‘He said that on Tuesday,
when they took the gun, they
gave him a note with the ad-
dress of that rooming house
on Main Street and for him to
i be there at’3 o’¢clock on Thurs-
| day afternoon, April 4th,”
Hanes said.

c—-—-—-b

Ray claims he was ‘set iip~
as a patsy’ in Klng murder

Accorgmg to the account

aoul” took hxm—m“-bﬂy
some binoculars and Ray.
.brought those back and turn-
i ed them over to the contact.

‘“‘And he says about 5:20
; p-m., the contact told him,
‘Jim, you go on downstairs.
and get-a beer,” ” Hanes
said. “ . . . And he (the con-’
tact) said, ‘I’'m going to wash
up and shave and change
shirts and we will go out a lit-

tle later. and get some
dlnner vom “—

Hanes quoted Ray as say-!
ring he drank a beer or two,’
went out on the sidewalk and i
heard the shot.

‘He said when he saw that

un, his suitcase and those

i-binoculars th
rifle “was taken fromhine-a$ ! s thrown M |
a motel in Mississippi.” The | knew somebody

‘he knew he was my
. trouble and he fled,” the law-
‘yer said.

EARLIER IN the day, Ray
finished his three days ‘of '
testimony,  touching only
briefly’ on the conspiracy |
theory. He said he had been
pressed for names of co-con-
splrators but that he was'

“never associated with more
than one person.”

Hanes and his son Arthur
Jr. were retained after Ray S|
apprehension in London in|

HE SAID Ray claimed that !
on Thursday he parked seven |
or eight blocks away, walked
to -the rooming -house and
checkedin about 3:15p.m

““Then his contact contact-
ed him and asked him where
he parked and Jim told him,”

“Hanes said.
said, ‘Go get the car andj
bring it and park it in front of
the rooming house.’ J im. sald '
he did this.”

&—-—‘——' 3

: L ‘

June 1968, but Ray dismissed |
them two days before his!
scheduled trial on Nov. 12,
1968, and hired Foreman. The
.younger Hanes testified’
| Wednesday, “We felt then,|
and I feel now, there was a
conspu'acy ”

“His contact] . —Assocxaféﬂ?re s[
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D IN CHAINS FROM JAIL.TO MEMPHIS FEDERAL COURT .

. . . He is seeking a new trial in King assassination
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"Rayends
testimony

at hearing

|
By Anita Marie Lapham
United Press International

MEMPHIS;

'

Tenn.  —I

James Earl Ray’s first de-|

fense attorneys testified
Tuesday that Ray steadfastly
insisted he was only an unwit-
ting tool in a conspiracy to
kill Dr. Martm Luther King |
Jr.

Inthe first tellmg in a court
of Ray’s version of what hap-
pened on the night the famed
civil rights leader was killed,
one attorney related how Ray
told him about buying a gun
for a man named ‘‘Raoul”’
and of standing in front of a
rooming house at the moment
&ingway shot from ambush.

Arthur Hanes Sr”—
the men Ray accuses ‘of rail-
roading him into a guilty plea
— and his son Arthur Jr. ap-
peared as the state’s first wit-
nesses in its effort to prevent
anew trial for Ray. But their
initial testimony appeared to
support Ray’s contention that
:he never admitted firing the

'gun that killed the Nobel
Peace Prize winner. -

The state began presenting.

its case after Ray wound up
three days of testimony with-
out shedding any new light on
King’sslaying.

Under questioning by as-
sistant state attorney general |

Henry Haile, Hanes Sr. sald,
Ray never varied in his story |

of the night King was killed.
‘I pinned James Earl Ray
down a number of times
about whether he killed Mar-
tin Luther King. Invariably
his answer was no,”’ Hanes
said. -

iy

l

.dﬂ&_‘.

Hanes said Raygeld=hig |
under instructions from
aman he knew only as Raoul |
he purchased a rifle in Bir-|
mingham and on the day be-‘\‘
\fore King died the gun “‘was
.taken from him in a motel in:
Mississippi. And he never
saw it again until it was |
throwndown near him.

“They gave him a note with |
the address on main street:
and told him to be there at 3°
o’'clock,” Hanes recounted:;
the story he said Ray told :

A —

Hanes said Ray said that |
when he arrived at the ad-'
dress, the rooming house
from which authorities say ;
King was killed, his contact
told him to park his car in
front of the house and then
sent him to buy a pair of
binoculars.

‘At 5:30 p.m., the contact
said ‘Jim, you go down and,
get yourself a couple of
beers,” and he was standing |
in front of the roon?lﬁé"ﬁﬁgé j
at 6 or 6:01 when the shot was

fired. He said when he saw {
that rifle on the ground he i

knew he was in trouble and he | j
fled.” i
o

Hanes’ son testified, I feel ;
now and I felt then that there :
was a conspiracy involved.” |
He said that rather than urg- !
ing Ray to plead guilty to <
avoid certain electrocution, ;
he was prepared togo to trial|
and beg the jury not to put the
entire blame ‘‘on this little};
nfhme

[
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Ray: Did not peirsonally shoot

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

U S v
Dr. King

MEM PRESForm: |
- James Earl Ray says he
dld not personally shoot Dr.
Martin Luther King Jr., “but |
1.believe I am partly respon- |
-sibléfor his death.”” : J

The statement came in a i

letter introduced into evi- J
denee at a U.S. District Court {
hedring at which Ray is seek- |
ing to overturn his plea of!

“guilty to the slaying of the' »

civil rights leader here in:
"1968.

The letter was written by
Ray to Sen. James O. East-|
tand, D-Miss., on March 14,
1969, four days after he enter-:
éd- his plea of guilty in the!

ing slaying. i |

«~Asked at the court hearmg&

| Tuesday what the werdingsof
KisTétter to Eastland meant,
Ray replied, ““I assumed you >
could be involved in some
kind of crime and not have
knowledge of it. I had no di-
rectknowledge.”

‘Ray’s attorneys contend ;
Ray, 46, was the “fall guy’ of |
a conspiracy carried out by
others.

Ray also testified that on .
the afternoon of the Kin
assassination on April 4, 1968, -
he had rented a room across
the street from the motel '
where King was murdered,
behevmg there would- be

‘“‘some kind of meeting be- .

Quee.n.m,g and another party !

- upthere.” P

Hedigd not elaborate, but, Foreman to withdraw.frem
is attorneys have~sattt® ife—case,” so he decided to

thought he was going to dis-
cuss the gun-running busi-
ness.

Ray said he could not ac-
count for the discovery on the
street nearby of his binocu-
lars and 30.06 rifle, which the
state contends was fired from

the rooming house bathroom.
Ray’s fingerprints were'

.discovered on the rifle.
Ray testified he had wit-)

nesses who could tell of hls’

whereabouts 11 minutes be-!
fore the assassination. He
said he had kept the informa-
tion to himself because he.

feared the FBI would find the,

witnesses and harass them.

Ray was not asked prior to !

€ time the heariffg-wisve-

cessed for the day where he !

was at the time of King’s |

‘slaying.

Ray claims his former '

" attorney, Percy Foreman of

Houston, Tex., coerced him !
into pleading guilty and that
both Foreman and another
former Ray attorney; Arthur :
Hanes Sr. of Birmingham,

g . Ala., were more interested in '

literary royalties on his case
thanin preparing his defense.
Ray said Foreman talked
him into- what he thought'
would be a ““technical plea of '
guiltyto get me out of town to
ntiary.”’- He sald‘

the penite
that he was unaﬁ'le-tb-g’et

plead guilty, then retract the .
plea, obtain a new attorney -

and reopen the case.

““I didn’t want to drag out :
the case because I thought'

my health was deteriorat-
ing,” he said.

oo Associated-Prese ,
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Ray says Foréman got

gun, car for retainer

United Press International

PE————

MEMPHIS,  Tenn. fﬁ_;_L.__‘_jFive months after Ray’s

James Earl Ray testi
Friday that lawyer Percy
Foreman convinced him he
would be ‘‘barbecued”’ for the
killing of Dr. Martin Luther
King Jr. if he stuck with his
first attorney, then accepted
the supposed murder weapon
and getaway car as aretainer
todefend him.

Testifying for the first time

return I expect to have com-
pleted the book,” the letter '
said.

Ray said he decided he :
would have to change attor-
neys after his brother Jerry
came to see him and told him '
that “Mr. Huie told him if I'd
take the witness stand, it
'would destroy his book.”

Foreman, he said, came .

ever in the case, Ray spent a ;. . a: !
tedious two hours late Friday :};0 the picture ““in a side

covering the financial =

rangements his attorneys’ “y . '
. > o8 o e said if I stuck
cla}u’n forced.h;m into tbﬁ““‘ﬁ'ﬁﬁ'és and Huie, I'tprotetht

Ray contends that-author
William Bradford Huie, Fore-
man and Ray’s first attorney,
Arthur Hanes Sr., forced Ray
to plead guilty in order to
keep him off the witness
stand and preserve the fresh-

ness of a book Huie was writ- |

ingon the killing. _
Attorney James Lesar read
into the record a contract be-
tween Huie and Dell
Publishing Co. Inc. of New
York, which provided for
publishing the book on or
after March 15 1969, and
stipulated that ‘‘none of his
(Huie’s) proceeds of the con-
tract directly or indirectly go
toJames Earl Ray.” :

T didn’t know that,” Ray

said, “‘but I had a suspicion.”

Lesar also read a letter N 9
from Huie to Hanes in which""ﬂ"'l‘ -

Huie agreed to loan Hanes
$35,000 if Hanes kept Ray out
of court until at least five
months after his return to the
United States from his arrest
mn . \ St

| be barbecued (electro.
| cuted),”” Ray said. To defend
him, Ray said, Foreman
agreed to a fee of $150,000,
and then asked about the
| Mustang car in which Ray
i fled Memphis and the rifle
I'authorities said Ray used to
! killKing. —rr—y |
I signed them over to him
as a retainer fee,” said Ray,
concluding Friday’s .
testimony. ;
Ray began his testimony -
late Friday after his brother '
| Jerry said Huie had offered '
the Ray family $12,000 to help
keep James off the witness
stand.
! Hanes represented Ray
from shortly after his June 8,
: 1968 arrest in London until
"Ray fired him the following

i

|
i

|
i
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United Press International
James Earl Ray’s brother, John Ray, leaves the
Shelby County Jail in Memphis with an unidenti-
fied escort enroute to testify at the confessed
Martin Luther King assassin’s federal court bid for
a new frial. John Ray was brought to Memphis
from a Hllinois prison where he is serving time as

an accessory to robbery . .
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ACTIONS OF MYSTERIOUS RAOUL DESCRIBED

Ray’s versionof what
happened'in Memphis relai ted

by Hanes

«~BYANDREW KILPATRICK, News staff writer, -
James Earl Ray had finished his beer in the lounge 3
and was standing around on the sidewalk waiting for
Raoul when he heard the crack of a rifle somewhere *

above him.

-Then, almost simultaneously, Ray's suitcase,’
binoculars and a gun hé had been missing crashed:

" down to the sidewalk from the upstairs rooming house. :
Across the street, that April day in 1968, Dr. Martii!
Luther King had fallen mortally wounded on a motel!
balcony and the frenzied grxef whlch would sweep the‘

Batiophad begun. G

Raoul, a mysterious French Canadlan connection:
who had lured Ray to Memphis with talk of a gun-run:-
ning scheme, bourrced down the rooming house-stairs'

to. t?e %mewalk Ray and Raoul hopped info %?z 5
white Mustang and roared away, Raoul hiding under a:

blankel in the back seat — -only to jump frofTTETAr

w1thm a few blocks, never to be seen again.

THAT NEW version for the King assassination
came Thursday from Birmingham Iawyer Arthur
Hanes Sr., and his son, Arthur Hanes Jr., in interviews
here followmg their first sworn account of Ray’s ver-
mthg killing. PP

.. Their testimony was before the U.S. District Court’
m Memphns in connection with Ray’s court attempt to
withdraw his March 10, 1969 guxlty plea'sohe can stand’
trial for the murder.

* ““It’s just not possible that Ray fired the shot,’”"
Hanes Jr. told The News. “‘Ray got suckered up to
:Memphis. Raoul killed King and Raoul or someone else,
.threw Ray’s things down.” ‘

Hanes Sr. was Ray’s lawyer before being replaced

by Houston, Tex. attorney Percy Foreman, who Ray

nwssured him into admitting to the killing.
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MEANWHILE, ALABAMA author William Brag-
féraHiTe said in a sworn statemen to the hearing that
he remains convinced Ray pulled the job off alone—to
draw attention to himself because he believed the
assassination would be ‘‘widely approved’’ in the
United States.

Ray has charged that Huie, who wrote the book *‘He
Slew the Dreamer,” based on interviews with Ray, also
plotted to keep the defendant off the witness stand to
preserve the value of the book. '

Huie said his first indication that no one else was in-'
volved came when he found that Ray had no money and
pulled a holdup to finance his flight to London, where
he was later caught. ,

““If he wasn’t paid, what was his motive?”’ asked
Huie.

A SEVEN-HOUR statement from Fore was to

2ad.igto the record today to wind up the eight-day
hearing. : ey
In his statement, Foreman denies Ray’s allegation
that he coerced the guilty plea to keep Ray off the
stand, and also that he and Hanes were in conflict of
interest because they had rights to royalties off Huie’s

L s

In his Thursday testimony, Hanes Sr. denied he was
more interested in book royalties—now amounting to
$5,161, according to Huie—than in preparing a defense.

Hanes said he was prepared to go to trial confident
the prosecution was ““in trouble” with its case. He was
fired by Ray Nov.10, 1968.

The Birmingham attorney said he thought Ray
could have resisted extradition from England because
he thought the slaying was a political killing which he
said was not an extraditable offense.
l:f’__B_m_h,g»said Ray told him “he wanted to come home

e

was tired of it.” o
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Ray’s attorneys claim™
he’s victim of frame-up

» MEMPHIS, Tenn. (AP) —
Attorneys for James Earl
Ray say there was a conspir-
acy to kill civil rights leader
Br. Martin Luther King Jr.
but Ray was not part of it.
! In a brief filed in U. S. Dis-
tfict Court Tuesday, the
) said “‘evidence now
points to the fact that James
Barl Ray was framed for a
c;rxme he didn’t commit.
*“The evidence increasing-
:i indicates that law enforce-
ent officials, both state and'
f?deral have covered up the
emdence of this frameup....
*“There was a conspiracy to
l;xll Dr.King ... but evidence
iminates any reasonable.
Behef that James Earl Ray
was part of the conspiracy.”
Ray’s attorneys, James
Lesar and Bernard Fenster-
wald, contended that the bul-
let taken from King’s body |
could be traced to a rifle!
other than one found near a
Memphis ‘rooming house
from which authorities say |
the fatal shot was fired Apnl
4,1968. -
Police have said the rnfle
discovered near the slaying -
scene bore Ray’s fingerprints .
and was the murder weapon.
An FBI firearms expert
has said the fatal bullet frag-
ment was so mutilated that
he could not say to the exclu-
sion of all other similar weap-

rone-thal it came from the gun

foundon the street. L . . |

Ray has claimed he was
lured to the rooming house by
a person he knew only as
“Raoul” and that he did not

" killKing.

His attorneys made their
arguments in response to a
prosecution brief contending
that Ray made a ““reasoned
and reasonable” decision to
plead guilty to killing King in
order to avoid the death
penalty.

e

U. S. District Court Judge

Robert M. McRae Jr. held an’

eight-day hearing two months
ago on whether Ray should be
permitted to withdraw his
guilty plea and stand trial for
murder. Ray, now serving a
99-year prison sentence, says
his former attorneys pres-

sured him into the guilty plea

onMarch 10, 1969.
McRae is expected to rule
within a month. o
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LAW OFFICES

FENSTERWALD AND OULUAUSEN
908 SIXTEENTH STREET, N. W,
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006
TELEPHONE (202) 347.3919

BERNARD FENSTERWALD, JR. NEW YORK ASSOCIATES

WILLIAM G. OHLHAUSEN
BASS & ULLMAN

342 MADISON AVENUE
NEW YOrRK, N. Y. 10017

November 15, 1971

Mr. William E. Davis
Clerk of Court

U.S. District Court
Birmingham, Alabama

Dear Mr. Davis:
Enclosed please find a Motion in the case of United States

v. Eric Starvo Galt, which I hereby request that you file
forthwith on behalf of James Earl Ray, aka Eric Starvo Galt.

Enclosed is our law firm check for $10.00 which is intended
to cover any filing fee; if the fee is greater than this
amount, please let me know but do not delay the filing of
the Motion.

A copy of the Motion has been mailed to the U.S. Attorney.

Respectfully yours,

§5~_,,—f firtb;xzmuz z‘\’, 7ZL

Bernard Fensterwald, Jr-
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Investization.
And the complalnant further states
thnt e belleves that Jorephr M. Gamble,
Speeial Agent in Charge, Federal iureau of
Investigation, Birminghaw., Alabama are
materinl witnesses in relatlion to this charre.
sworn complalnt is appended as Exhibit 1 to this iiotion.
2.) ©n the same day, April 17, 1968, and pursuant to the
charge, a warrant of arreast for Fric Starvo 3alt was issued by
~s1ldred P Sprague, U. S, Commissioner. Said Warrant 1s appendeg
at Exhibit 2 to this Motion,
3.) On October 185, 1971, upon inguiry. William E. Davis,
Clerk of Court, advised by letter that '"these charg are still

o ;o b s it - -
vending. O el v i T YOI

h.) It is precsumed thet defendant Tric 3tarvo Gslt ig one
and the same a® Janes Earl Ray, now incarcerated in the Tennessed
State Frison at Brushy Fountain, Tenn.
5.) Defendant deaiez (a) that he entered into any conspir.
¥y wlti anyone, on or ahout Yareh 29, 1268, or at any other timT

to injure, oppress , threaten or intimidate Martin Luther Xing, J3

in the free exercise of any of his rights: (b) that he purchased

a gun for that purpose. or {(¢) that he alone, or in concert with
L

others, threatened to or ¢id injure, oppress, or intimldate said
HMartin Luther Xing, Jr., in any regard whatever.
6.) Defendant alleges that plaintiff United States has
his exaet whereapouts since June 8, 1568, and knows hils
exaet whereabouts today. yet he has never hieen arrested or hbrougift
to trial.
7.) The Sixtn Amendment to the U. 9. Constltution
as follows-
In all eriminal rroaccutions, the accused
sl.all enjoy the right to a speedy and rublic trial,
Ly an dmpartisal jury of the State and district
wherein tie erime shall have been commlitted . wideh
district shall have been previously ascertained by
lavw, and to wve Informed of tie rature and cause of

tiie pecusation; to be confronted with the witnesses
agalnst nim. to have compulsory procese for oivtaln-

Page Two
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ins witnenacs Ty ade favoer, asd te have bhiw
Assslatance of Counsnl for nin defence,

g.) Iu the presont cade, defendunt has Lesn rovi
of the yroccaursal righHhsr outlined in the 3dlove fmendment.
#aid defendant, Erie Starve Halt | axra

that this hosorable court xi1l e¢lther ordsr s

s

Want protections of the .S, Constitution. or., slternatl:

1y, dismiss summsrily the charges pending against nim and quash (L

wiarrant for his further arrest.

‘ "f
Vu; lutn
¥ashisgten, L, €
gug~3§7*§fl?

Attorney for irig Starve
James TArl Lay.

Ly certify that & copy of this motlon «an sarvsd Cn

in

. - e Ve gy e wa e 8 . s
ia Birmipgham, Alsiama. by pregailld uail, this

R ¥ .

A e ki

« T T AT
ERENTY AnD TENST

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

Joed ooend

In Cdpoingham, Alatamzx, forsthwith, with

Janes
spaady

211 cf

Salv, a:




_

300 Federal Courthouse
Birmingham, Alabama 35203

November 22, 1971

Hon. Wayman G, Sherrer
United States Attorney
Federal Courthouse
Birmingham, Alabama

Re: United States of America vs
Eric Starvo Galt
U. S. Commissioner Mildred F.
Sprague's Docket No. 3,
Case No, 86 dated 4-16-1968,
~~Com. Proc. #8442

Dear Sir: \\\:::::*—-——*———*—”"///

The Motion for Dismissal of Charges or for
Speedy Trial of Charges filed on behalf of the defendant
in the above styled action has been referred to the
United States Magistrate for disposition.

It appears that under the provisions of Rule
48-b, Rules of Criminal Procedure, that the Motion is
well taken and should be granted. Before making a
recormendation to the District Court, and before decid-
ing whether or not a hearing is necessary on sald Motion,
the United States Magistrate desires further information
from the United States.

It 18, therefore, requested that the United
States, within ten days from the date of this letter,
make its written response to the Motion filed by the
defendant. Upon receipt of said response, the Magise
trate will proceed to make a recommendation to the
District Judge, or schedule the matter for hearing,
whichever appears appropriate.

Very truly yours,

R. MACEY TAYLOR

United States Magistrate
U. S. Clerk of Court ?///

Mr. Bernard Fensterwald, Jr.
905 Sixteenth St., N, W,
Washington, D, C., 20006
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Com., Docket #3 Case #86

vs
Com, Proc. #8442

ERIC STARVO GALT

EXAMINATION, REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION TO THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

This case has been referred to the United States Magistrate for exam-
ination, report and recommendation., The following is submitted:

On April 17, 1968, a complaint was filed before the U. 8. Commissioner
in Birmingham, Alabama by Joseph H. Gamble, Special Agent in charge, FBI, Bir-
mingham, Alabama in which it was alleged that on or about March 29, 1968, Eric
Starvo Galt and another entered into a conspiracy to injure or intimidate
Martin Luther King, Jr. in the free exercise of his rights under the Consti-
tution of the United States in violation of 18 U.8.C. 2541, On April 17, 1968,
a warrant was issued by the U, S. Commissioner {n Birmingham, Alabama charg-
ing Eric Starvo Galt with violating 18 U.S.C. 241. This warrant was never
gerved and is now and has been since it was issued, retained in the files

of the U. S. Marshal, Bi{rmingham, Alsbama,

On November 19, 1971, Bernird Fensterwald, Jr., Washington, D. C.

appeared as attorney for Eric Starvo Galt, also known as James Earl Ray,
and filed a motion on behalf of the above named defendant for a dismissal
of the complaint above referred to or a speedy trial of the charges con-
tained in the warrant above referred to.

On November 22, 1971, the U, S. Magistrate requested the United
States to make any response it chose tn make to the motion filed on behalf
of the defendent. No suggestion hag been filed on behalf of the United
States, It is the Magistrate's opinion that under the provisions of Rule
48-b, Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, that the motion of the defendant
is well taken. It is recommended that the defendant's motion be granted
and that the complaint above referred to be dismissed.

Dated this 2nd day of December, 1971.

ST AN S |

O Bo MAGEX TRIECR

DECa 1971 UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE

WILLIAM E. DAVIS
CLERK, U. S. DISTRICT COURT
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2
ORDER

The Court has examined the motion filed on behalf of the defendant
and the Magistrate's report and recommendation. The Magistrate's recommen-
dation is hereby adopted and approved. It is therefore ORDERED that the
defendant's motion for dismissal of the complaint be and the same hereby
is GRANTED. It is further ORDERED that the complaint issued by U. S. Com=
missionar, Mildred F. Sprague dated April 17, 1968, docket #3, case #86,
be and the same hereby is DISMISSED, It {s further ORDERED that the warrant
of arrest issued by Commissioner Sprague dated April 17, 1968, Commissioner's
docket #3, case #86 be returned unexecuted.

The Clerk is directed to furnish the U. §. Attorney, Birmingham,
Alabama and the Honorable Bernard Fensterwald, Jr., 905-16th Street, N. W.
Waghington, D, C. 20006, with a copy of the Magistrate's report and this

Order{

o
DONE this 2 —"day of December, 1971.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

A TRUZ CUFY
WIL[.IAM EoDAVIS) LRk

UNTTED LTI DYSIReT U
NOR11 0y DILTELe, (u'-'.

IR NP

BY: . /
-_/Z‘Lé_:#’i"m"‘» o b
Toesids b
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. . _ Commissioner's
Form A. O. 80 (R. . v-z&-" ' ‘ Warrant of Arrest
| Mnited States District Court |
5% H?*E | 56 P '68

AT e e
[FPPAY e‘”:t

B“\H' LIRS P Y .}-‘\LA.

Commissioner’s Docket No

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

\4

ERIC STARVO GALT WARRANT OF ARREST

You are hereby commanded to arrest Eric Starvo Galt , and bring him

here insert name of defendant or description

forthwith before the nearest available United States Commissioner to answer to a complaint charging him

with conspiring to injure, oppress, threaten or intimidate Martin Luther King, Jr.,
bere describe offense charged in complaint
a citizen of the United States, residing in Atlanta, Ga., in the free exercise and
enjoyment of his rights secured by the Constitution or Laws of the United States,
namely the right to freely travel from State to State. AN -
RETURHED EXESUTD AND FILED
in violation of U.S.C. Tx'Fle, 18 , Section 241 NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

beo 91971
Date  April 17 ,19 68 . /7\&.&

2252
Mildred F. S ra Y United States Commissioner.
1. Here insert designation of officer to whom warrant is iueu.ed. P gueVVlLLIAM E. DAVIS’ CLERK

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT.
RETURN

Received 12-6-71 ,19 at , and executed by arrest of.
RETURNED WARRANT UNEXBCUTED PER ORDER DATED 12-3-T71

at on

Johnny M. Towns, U.S. Marhsla

........................................................................ ’

s it of
/Z 277, 7&7”

By Bobba_ Ehpesmann, ................................ » Deputy
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OPTIONAL FORM NO, 10
JULY 1973 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101.11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

: SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-174O) (C) DATE: 10/8/75

SUBJECT:

5010-110

SA LUTHER P, BRANNON

MURKIN

on 9/30/75, Bureau Supervisor JACK LAWN telephonically
requested that Birmingham determine if a warrant for the ar-
rest of JAMES EARL RAY is still outstanding.

On 10/1/75, Deputy Clerk of USDC, Birmingham, CHARLES
BROWNLEE, advised that BERNARD FENSTERWALD, Attorney for
JAMES EARL RAY filed a motion requesting that complaint be
dismissed. On 12/2/71 U. S. Commissioner R, MACEY TAYLOR
granted the motion and the complaint charging RAY with
violation of the civil rights of MARTIN LUTHER KING was dis-
missed. On 12/9/71 the warrant was returned to the Clerk
of the Court unexecuted.

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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